



**Economic and Social  
Council**

Distr.  
GENERAL

ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2006/106  
24 July 2006

Original: ENGLISH

---

**ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR EUROPE**

**INLAND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE**

World Forum for Harmonization of Vehicle Regulations (WP.29)

One-hundred-and-fortieth session  
Geneva, 14-17 November 2006  
Item 4.2.48. of the provisional agenda

**PROPOSAL FOR 04 SERIES AMENDMENTS  
TO REGULATION No. 105**

(ADR vehicles)

Submitted by the Chairman of the Working Party on General Safety Provisions (GRSG)

Note: The text reproduced below is submitted by the Chairman of GRSG with the aim of harmonizing Regulation No. 105 and the requirements of ADR. It is based on informal documents considered by GRSG at its ninetieth session (GRSG-90-17 and GRSG-90-25) and by the Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods at its eightieth session (INF.19E). It is submitted to WP.29 and AC.1 for consideration and vote.

This document is a working document circulated for discussion and comments. The use of this document for other purposes is the entire responsibility of the user.

Documents are also available via the INTERNET:

<http://www.unece.org/trans/main/welcwp29.htm>

Paragraph 5.1., amend the table to read:

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS		VEHICLE DESIGNATION (according to Chapter 9.1 of Annex B to ADR)				
		EX/II	EX/III	AT	FL	OX
...	...	...	...	...	...	...
5.1.2.7.	Combustion heaters					
5.1.2.7.1., <del>2. and 5.</del>		x	x	x	x	x
<del>5.1.2.7.3. and 4.</del>					x	
<del>5.1.2.7.6.</del>		x	x			
...	...	...	...	...	...	...

Paragraph 5.1.2.7.1., amend to read:

"5.1.2.7.1. Combustion heaters shall comply with the relevant technical requirements of ECE Regulation No. 122 (including those of Annex 9) as amended, in accordance with the dates of application specified therein.

Paragraphs 5.1.2.7.2. to 5.1.2.7.6., should be deleted.

Paragraph 5.1.4., amend to read:

"5.1.4. Power driven vehicles of categories N2 and N3 shall be equipped with a speed limitation device... "

Delete paragraphs 10.1. to 10.6. and insert new paragraphs 10.1. to 10.5., to read:

- "10.1. As from the official date of entry into force of the 04 series of amendments, no Contracting Party applying this Regulation shall refuse to grant ECE approval under this Regulation as amended by the 04 series of amendments.
- 10.2. As from 1 January 2008 Contracting Parties applying this Regulation shall grant ECE approvals only if the vehicle type to be approved meets the requirements of this Regulation as amended by the 04 series of amendments.
- 10.3. Contracting Parties applying this Regulation shall continue to grant approvals and extensions of such approvals to those types of vehicle which comply with the requirements of this Regulation, as amended by the preceding series of amendments until 31 December 2007.

- 10.4. No Contracting Party applying this Regulation shall refuse national or regional type approval of a vehicle type approved to the 04 series of amendments to this Regulation.
- 10.5. As from 1 January 2008, no Contracting Party applying this Regulation shall grant national or regional type approval of a vehicle type approved to the preceding series of amendments to this Regulation."

Annex 2 Model A, amend to read:

"...(according to paragraph 9.1.1.2 of Annex B to ADR)..."

Annex 2,

Model A of the approval mark, in the figure and in the caption below amend the number "03 2492" to read "04 2492" (twice). In addition, in the caption below the figure, amend the words "Regulation No. 105 as amended by the 03 series of amendments" to read "Regulation No. 105 as amended by the 04 series of amendments".

Model B of the approval mark, in the figure amend the number "03 2492" to read "04 2492". In the caption below the figure, amend the words "Regulation No. 105 included the 03 series of amendments" to read "Regulation No. 105 included the 04 series of amendments".

-----